
Section 
1. 
2. 
3. 

GUYANA 

ACT No. 2 of 1985 

APPROPRIATlON ACT 1985 

z ?.i.s_;:d,
President. 
1985-02- /� 

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS 

Short title. 
Issue from the Consolidated Fund authorised. 
Appropriations. 

SCHEDULE 



No. 2]
2 

jf-jE, LAiv·s OF GUY ANA [AD. 1985 

AN AC'l:' to provide for the issue from the Consolidated Fund
of the sum necessary to meet the expenditure (not other­
wise lawfully charged on the Consolidated Fund) of Guyana
for the financial year ending 31st December, 1985, estimates
where(>:' have been approved by the National Assembly, and
for the appropriation of that sum for specified purposes,
in conformity with the Constitution.

A.n. 1935 En;tcteci by the Parliament of Guyana :-
Short title. 1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1985.

2. The Accountant General, may on the warrant of the

��uec���:u. Minister, issue from the Consolidated Fund a sum not ex­
da��d r1 Fi;td ceeding in the aggregate the gross amount of eleven hundred au O se and sixty million, one hundred and twenty thousand dollars •($1,160.120,000) for defraying the several charges and expenses 

of the Gcvernment and for other purposes for the financial
year ending on thr: 0l$t December, 1985, and before that date
the approp::'iats a(:coun�ing officer shall pay in to the Accoun-
tant General for deposit into the Consolidated Fund, the sum
totalling two million, nine hundred and ninety-nine thousand

Approprla· 
tion. 

dollars ($'2,999,0JO) shown as appropriation-in-aid in the last
column of the Schedule, thereby making the isc:;ue5 from the Con­
solidated Fund to meet expenditure for thP financial year, not
exceeding in the aggreiace the net sum of eleven hundred and
fifty-seven million, one hundred and twenty-one thousand dol-
lars ($1,157,121,000).

3. The net sum granted in section 2 is hereby appro­
priated for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule
pursGant to and in accordance with article 218 (2) of the Con­
stitution with eLcct from 1st January, 1985.

SCHEDULE 

Schedule of:
(a) The net sum granted; and
(b) sum which may be applied as appropriation-in-

aid in addition thereto,
to defray the charges of the several Heads and Divisions
ef E;::p?nditurc herein particularly menti oned which

will come in cours0 of payment dur'.nr; the year ending
31st December, 1985.



A.D. 1985] 

- DivisiOn
Number In
Capital
Estimates

501 

502 

503 

504 

505 

Head 

APPROPRl AT/ON 

SCHEDULE 

Net Sum Granted

[No. 2 

G$' 000 

Appro-
Number In priatioo-
Current capital current in-aid 
Estimates $ $ $ 

1 Office of the President 10.115 

2 Guyana Defence Force 102,637 

Office of the President 25.660 

3 Office of the f'rime 
Minister 2,350 

Office of the ·Prime 
M:nister 800 

4 Ministry of National 
Development 8,986 

5 Public Service Ministry 1,506 

Public Service Ministry 100 

6 Ministry of Information 4,265 

Ministn' of Informaton 320 

7 Ministry of Party and 
State Matters 

8 Parliament Office 319 

9 Office of the Auditor 
General 2,568 

10 Of£ice of the Ombudsman 86 

11 Public and Police 
Service Commissions 769 

12 Te�ching Service 
Commission 362 

13 Pub lic Prosecutions 633 

Constitut:onal Agencies 

14 Supreme court of 
Judicature 2.596 

15 Magistrates 2,358 

16 Attorney General 2,154 

17 Official Receiver 337 

18 Deeds Registry 658 



4 

No. 6] THE LAWS Qfi GUYANA [AD. 1985 

G$ '000 

Division Head Net Sum Granted Appro-

Number in Number in -- priation· 

Capital Current capital Current in•aid 

Estimates Estimates $ $ s 

19 Min;stry of Foreign 
Affairs 2 2,054 

506 Ministry of Foreign 
Affa:rs 200 

20 Ministry of Home Affairs 851 

21 Police 45,499 

22 Prisons 4,961 

23 Fire Protection Services 4,277 

National Registration 
Centre 10,061 

25 General Register Office 364 

507 Ministry of Home Affairs 14,428 

26 Ministry of Agriculture 2 ,581 

27 Crops and Livestock 9,563 
Division 

28 Lands and Surveys 
Division 2,393 

29 Hydraulics Division 881 

30 Fisheries Division 310 

508 Ministry of Agr :culture 66,095 

509 Ministry of Agr:culture -
M.M.A. - Contracts I and II 35,582

510 Ministry of Agriculture -
M.M.A. - Contract III 64.418 

31 Ministry of Forestry 190 

511 Ministry o: Forestry 60 

512 Ministry of Agrlculture -
Tapakuma Contract II 

513 University of Guyana -
Global Manpower 11,500 

5[4 Ministry of A.griculture -
Fisheries 



5 

AD. 1985] APPROPiUAT;QN [No. 
--·-· ·-------·-----

G$' 000 

Division Head Net Sum Granted Appro-
Number In Number In priation-
Capital Current Capital current In-aid 
Estimates Estimates $ $ $ 

32 Ministry of Energy 1,589 
and Mines 

515 Ministry of Energy 
and Mines 34,934 

33 Ministry of Health and 
PubLc Welfare 5,173 

34 National and Regional 
Hospitals 38,765 

35 Other Health Programmes 20,613 

36 Guyana Water Authority 

37 Housing 3,046 

38 Civil-Defence Commission 149 

516 Mrinistry of Health and 
Public Welfare 11,088 

517 Guyana Water Authority 

39 Ministry of Works 12,436 

518 Ministry of Works 12,040 

40 Plant Ma' ntenance and 
Hire Division 5,698 2,999 

519 Plant Maintenance and 
Hire Division 1,065 

41 Ministry of Transport 2,041 

42 Civil Aviation 4,643 

520 lVtnistry of Transport 8,250 

521 Min'stry of Higher 
Education 

43 Ministry of Education, 
Social Development 

and culture 40,373 

44 Culture 1,876 

45 Nursery Schools 10,290 

46 Primary Sc!J.ools 41,915 

47 Secondary /MultJa teral 
and Community Schools 25,438 



No. 21 

Division 
Number in 
canital 
Estimates 

522 

523 

524 

!525 

526 

527 

6 

THE LA �vs OF GUYANA r,\.D. 1985 
_ .. 

Head 
Number in 
Current 
Estimates 

48 Technical and Vocational 
Schools 

49 Practical Instruction 
centres 

;iO Teacher T�·a!ning 
Institutions 

51 Probation and Welfare 

52 

53 

54 

Services 

'•Iin,s•ry 0f Education, 
Social Deve:opment 

and Culture 

V ';• ,n· o· ,0 ,:Jucation, 
Social Devclo•:ment 
and Cultu-:-e-Second 

E:1 ura 1: 0,1 Pro.i ert 

Min'stry of Manpower 

M'nictry of l\lianufactur­
inging and Processing 

"Pni:-:try of 1\fanufactur­
ing and Processing 

Ministry of Economic 
P�anning 

?Ji�- ;:�:ry of E, onomjc 

G$' 000 
------ -----

Net Sum Granted 

Capital 
$ 

17.470 

2,000 

Current 
$ 

2,662 

1.179 

2,028 

837 

12.810 

Appro­
priation· 
in-aid 

�anning 

55 

56 

S7 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

Ministry of Finance 14,252 

Accountant General 19,627 

Customs and Ex�ise 5.607 

Inland Revenue 12,596 

Statis''cal Bnreau 4.437 

Guyana National Service 28.000 

}!ini,try of Finawe 180,015 

Ministry of Trade and 
consumer Protection 2.604 

Guyana Nat'onal Bureau 
of Standards 

r,rjnistry of T,adr and 
Consumer ";Jrotecfon 28 



[':' ') .) � 

7 

A.D. 1985) APPRO
D

R!ATION [No. 2 

G$' 000 

DivisiOn Head Net Sum Granted Appro-
Number In Number In priatioa· 
Ca'l)ital current capital current fn•aid 
Estimates Estimates $ $ $ 

63 Ministry of Co-operatives 556 

528 Ministry of Co-operatives 

64 Ministry of Regional 
Development 4,340 

529 Miuistry of Regional 
Development 12,150 

65 Region 1 - Barima/Wainl 2.916 

530 Region 1 - Barima/Waini 470 

66 Region 2 - Pomeroon/ 
Supenaam 8,754 

531 Region 2 - Pomeroon/ 
Supenaam 6,600 

Region 3 - Essequibo 67 
Islands/West Demerara 7,496 

532 Region 3 - Essequibo 
Islands/West Demerara 2.500 

68 Reg· on 4 - Demerara/ 
Mahaica 15,767 

533 Rei
(

on 4 - Demerara/ 
Mahaica 6,270 

69 Region 5 - Mahaica/ 
Berbice 4,144 

534 Region 5 - Mahaica/ 
Berbice 4,375 

70 Region 6 - East Berbice/ 
Corentyne 10.596 

535 Region 6 - East Berbice/ 
Corentyne 3,225 

71 Region 7 - Cuyuni/ 
Mazaruni 2,370 

536 'Region 7 - Cuyuni/ 
Mazaruni 50 

72 'Region 8 - Potaro/ 
Siparuni 1,767 

537 Region 8 - Potaro/ 
S,iparuni 100 



8 

No. 2] THE LAWS OF GUYANA [A.D. 1985 ------
G$' 000 

Drvision Head Net Sum Granted Appro-
Number in 
Capital 
Estimates 

538 

539 

Number in 
Current capital 
Estimates $ 

73 Region 9 - Upper Takutu/ 
Upper Essequibo 

Reg'.on 9 - Upr,er Takutu/ 
Upper Essequibo 

74 Region 10 - Upper 
Demerara/Berbice 

Region 10 - Upper 
Demerara/Berbice 1,230 

75 Public Debt 

TOTAL 523,232 

Net Sum Granted - $ 1,157,121 

priation-
current in-aid 

$ $ 

3,066 

4,869 

61 

633,889 2,9W 

Passed by the National Assembly on 1985---tJl-30 • 

(BILL No. 7/1985) 

(ST: 1/211) 

. i.r �t ', <'. '·, 

F. A. Narain. 
Clerk of the National Assembly. 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8



